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Description


SEC 21 DOUBLE JEOPARDY “No person shall be twice put in jeopardy of punishment for the same offense. If an act is punished by a law and an ordinance, conviction or acquittal under either shall constitute a bar to another prosecution for the same act.” CASE FACTS ISSUE HELD Paulin vs Gimenez -Respondent and Brgy Capt. Mabuyo, while in a jeep, Whether or Not the judge -For double jeopardy to attach, the dismissal of the case must be were smothered with dust when they were overtaken by ignored petitioner’s right without the express consent of the accused. Where the dismissal GR 103323 the vehicle owned by Petitioner Spouses. Irked by such, against double jeopardy by was ordered upon motion or with the express assent of the Jan 21 1993 Mabuyo followed the vehicle until the latter entered the dismissing CEB-9207? accused, he has deemed to have waived his protection against Melo, J. gate of an establishment. He inquired the nearby security double jeopardy. In the case at bar, the dismissal was granted upon guard for the identity of the owner of the vehicle. Later motion of the petitioners. Double jeopardy thus did not attach. that day, while engaged in his duties, petitioners allegedly pointed their guns at him. Thus, he immediately ordered Furthermore, such dismissal is not considered as an acquittal. The his subordinate to call the police and block road to latter is always based on merit that shows that the defendant is prevent the petitioners’ escape. Upon the arrival of the beyond reasonable doubt not guilty. While the former, in the case police, petitioners put their guns down and were at bar, terminated the proceedings because no finding was made as immediately apprehended. to the guilt or innocence of the petitioners.



Icasiano vs Sandiganbayan GR No. 95642



-A complaint “grave threats” was filed against the petitioners (Criminal Case No. 5204). It was dismissed by the court acting on the motion of the petitioners. Mabuyo filed a MOR thus the dismissal was reversed. Thereafter, petitioners filed for “certiorari, prohibition, damages, with relief of preliminary injunction and the issuance of a TRO” (CEB-9207). Petition is dismissed for lack of merit and for being a prohibited pleading and ordered to proceed with the trial of the case. Hence, this instant petition. -Acting Municipal Trial Court Judge of Naic, Cavite, Aurelio G. Icasiano, Jr. issed 2 orders of detention dated 18 and 27 November 1986 against Romana Magbago for contempt of court because of her continued refusal to comply with a fifth alias writ of execution. Magbago filed an administrative complaint dated 17 February 1987 with the Supreme Court against Judge Icasiano. After evaluating the allegations of the complaint, Icasiano’s comment thereon and the Court Administrator’s recommendation, the Supreme Court dismissed the administrative complaint for lack of merit in an en banc resolution dated 2 February 1988. Meanwhile, on 17 March 1987, Magbago also filed with the Office of the Ombudsman the same letter- complaint earlier filed with the Supreme Court; this time, she claimed violation by Judge Icasiano, Jr. of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act (RA 3019, sec. 3 par. [e]) in TBP-87-00924. After considering Judge Icasiano’s answer, in a resolution dated April 1988 Special Prosecutor Evelyn AlmogelaBaliton recommended dismissal of the complaint for lack of merit. The recommendation was approved by then Special Prosecutor/Tanodbayan Raul M. Gonzales. It appears from the records of the Tanodbayan, which were



The lower court did not violate the rule when it set aside the order of dismissal for the reception of further evidence by the prosecution because it merely corrected its error when it prematurely terminated and dismissed the case without giving the prosecution the right to complete the presentation of its evidence. The rule on summary procedure was correctly applied.



Whether the resolution of the administrative proceeding in the Supreme Court bars the subsequent filing of a criminal case against the accused in the Sandiganbayan.



-After a closer look at the records of the case, the Court is of the view that the distinction between administrative and criminal proceedings must be upheld, and that a prosecution in one is not a bar to the other. It is, therefore, correct for the Sandiganbayan to hold that double jeopardy does no apply in the present controversy because the Supreme Court case (against Judge Icasiano) was administrative in character while the Sandiganbayan case also against Judge Icasiano is criminal in nature. When the Supreme Court acts on complaints against judges or any of the personnel under its supervision and control, it acts as personnel administrator, imposing discipline and not as a court judging justiciable controversies. -Administrative procedure need not strictly adhere to technical rules. Substantial evidence is sufficient to sustain conviction. Criminal proceedings before the Sandiganbayan, on the other hand, while they may involve the same acts subject of the administrative case, require proof of guilt beyond reasonable doubt. -To avail of the protection against double jeopardy, it is fundamental that the following requisites must have obtained in the original prosecution: (a) a valid complaint or information; (b)



forwarded to the Supreme Court, upon order of the Court in connection with this case, that the resolution dismissing the complaint was released on 14 April 1988. The office of the Tanodbayan received another complaint from the same Romana Magbago (TBP-87-01546). The exact date of filing of the second complaint is not stated but the records of the case were allegedly among those transmitted to the then newly created office of the Ombudsman; unfortunately, the transmitted records did not contain the earlier resolution of dismissal in TBP-8700924. Special Prosecutor Nicanor Cruz, Jr. who was assigned to investigate the case (TBP-87-01546) appeared completely unaware of the earlier case, TBP87-00924. The corresponding information against Icasiano was thereafter filed with the Sandiganbayan (Criminal Case 14563). After said information was filed on 21 March 1990, Icasiano (as accused) filed a motion for reinvestigation. Icasiano’s motion for reinvestigation was denied in the 29 June 1990 resolution, of the Sandiganbayan. Icasiano then moved to quash the information on the grounds, among others, that the accused shall be placed in double jeopardy in so far as the resolution of the Hon. Supreme Court in Administrative Case RTJ-87-81. The Sandiganbayan denied the motion to quash. A motion for reconsideration was likewise denied. Icasiano filed the petition for certiorari with the Supreme Court.



Antonio Lejano vs POP GR 176389 Jan 18 2011



-The SC reversed the judgment of the CA and acquitted the accused in this case, Hubert Jeffrey P. Webb, Antonio Lejano, Michael A. Gatchalian, Hospicio Fernandez, Miguel Rodriguez, Peter Estrada, and Gerardo Biong of the charges against them on the ground of lack of proof of their guilt beyond reasonable doubt. (7 accused) -Thereafter, Lauro G. Vizconde, asked the Court to reconsider its decision, claiming that it “denied the prosecution due process of law; seriously misappreciated the facts; unreasonably regarded Alfaro as lacking credibility; issued a tainted and erroneous decision; decided the case in a manner that resulted in the miscarriage of justice; or committed grave abuse in its treatment of the evidence and prosecution witnesses.”



a competent court; c) a valid arraignment; (d) the defendant had pleaded to the charge; and (e) the defendant was acquitted, or convicted, or the case against him was dismissed or otherwise terminated without his express consent. -All these elements do not apply vis- a-vis the administrative case, which should take care of Judge Icasiano’s contention that said administrative case against him before the Supreme Court, which was dismissed, entitled him to raise the defense of double jeopardy in the criminal case in the Sandiganbayan. The charge against Judge Icasiano before the Sandiganbayan is for grave abuse of authority, manifest partiality and incompetence in having issued 2 orders of detention against complaining witness Magbago. Ordinarily, complainant’s available remedy was to appeal said orders of detention in accordance with the Rules. It is only when an appellate court reverses the lower court issuing the questioned orders can abuse, partiality or incompetence be imputed to the judge. Here no appeal from the questioned orders of the issuing judge (Icasiano) was taken: instead, administrative and criminal cases were filed against the judge for issuing the orders. It is precisely for this reason, among other, that the administrative case against Judge Icasiano was dismissed by the Supreme Court for lack of merit; and yet, it cannot be assumed at this point that Judge Icasiano is not criminally liable under RA 3019, par. 3(e) for issuing the questioned orders of detention. In fact, the Ombudsman has found a prima facie case which led to the filing of the information. In any case, the dismissal by the Tanodbayan of the first complaint cannot bar the present prosecution, since double jeopardy does not apply. As held in Cirilo Cinco, et al. vs. Sandiganbayan and the People of the Philippines, a preliminary investigation (assuming one had been conducted in TBP-87-00924) is not a trial to which double jeopardy attaches. Whether or not judgment of acquittal may be reconsidered?



-As a rule, a judgment of acquittal cannot be reconsidered because it places the accused under double jeopardy. To reconsider a judgment of acquittal places the accused twice in jeopardy of being punished for the crime of which he has already been absolved. -There is reason for this provision of the Constitution. In criminal cases, the full power of the State is ranged against the accused. If there is no limit to attempts to prosecute the accused for the same offense after he has been acquitted, the infinite power and capacity of the State for a sustained and repeated litigation would eventually overwhelm the accused in terms of resources, stamina, and the will to fight. -On occasions, a motion for reconsideration after an acquittal is possible. But the grounds are exceptional and narrow as when the court that absolved the accused gravely abused its discretion,



resulting in loss of jurisdiction, or when a mistrial has occurred. In any of such cases, the State may assail the decision by special civil action of certiorari under Rule 65. -Although complainant Vizconde invoked the exceptions, he has been unable to bring his pleas for reconsideration under such exceptions. He has not specified the violations of due process or acts constituting grave abuse of discretion that the Court supposedly committed. POP vs Aurelio Balisacan GR L-263790



-Defendant-appellee Aurelio Balisacan was charged with homicide in the CFI of Ilocos Norte. The information alleged that on December 3, 1964, in Nueva Era, Ilocos Norte, the accused assaulted and stabbed to death Leonicio Bulaoat.



WON the instant appeal placed the accused in double jeopardy?



-The accused, assisted by counsel, entered a plea of guilty. At his counsel’s petition, however, he was allowed to present evidence to prove mitigating circumstances. The accused testified that he stabbed Bulaoat in selfdefense because the latter was strangling him. He further stated that he surrendered himself voluntarily to the police after the incident. -The court a quo rendered a decision acquitting the accused on the basis of his testimony. Hence, the instant appeal.



POP vs City Court of Silay GR 43790 Dec 9 1976



-That sometime on January 4,1974, accused Pacifico Sensio, Romeo Millan and Wilfredo Jochico who were then scalers at the Hawaiian-Philippine Company, weighed cane cars No.1743,1686 and 1022 loaded with sugar canes which were placed in tarjetas (weight report cards), Apparently, it was proven and shown that there was padding of the weight of the sugar canes and that the information on the tarjetas were to be false making it appear to be heavier than its actual weight. The three accused then were charged with “Falsification by private individuals and use of falsified document”. After the prosecution had presented, the respondent moved to dismiss the charge against them on the ground that the evidences presented were not sufficient to establish their guilt beyond reasonable doubt. Acting on the motion, respondent court issued its order dismissing the case on the ground that the acts committed by the accused do not constituted the crime of falsification as strictly enumerated in the revised penal code defining the crime



-It is settled that the existence of a plea is an essential requisite to double jeopardy. In the present case, it is true, the accused had first entered a plea of guilty. Subsequently, however, he testified, in the course of being allowed to prove mitigating circumstances, that he acted in complete self-defense. Said testimony, therefore — as the court a quo recognized in its decision — had the effect of vacating his plea of guilty and the court a quo should have required him to plead a new on the charge, or at least direct that a new plea of not guilty be entered for him. This was not done. It follows that in effect there having been no standing plea at the time the court a quo rendered its judgment of acquittal, there can be no double jeopardy with respect to the appeal herein. -Furthermore, as aforestated, the court a quo decided the case upon the merits without giving the prosecution any opportunity to present its evidence or even to rebut the testimony of the defendant. In doing so, it clearly acted without due process of law. And for lack of this fundamental prerequisite, its action is perforce null and void. The acquittal, therefore, being a nullity for want of due process, is no acquittal at all, and thus cannot constitute a proper basis for a claim of former jeopardy.



Whether or Not the grant of petition by the court would place the accused Sensio, Millan and Jochico in double jeopardy?



-Yes the revival of the case will put the accused in double jeopardy for the very reason that the case has been dismissed earlier due to lack of merits. It is true that the criminal case of falsification was dismissed on a motion of the accused however this was a motion filed after the prosecution had rested its case, calling for the evidence beyond reasonable ground which the prosecution had not been able to do which would be tantamount to acquittal therefore will bar the prosecution of another case. As it was stated on the requirements of a valid defense of double jeopardy it says: That there should be a valid complaint, second would be that such complaint be filed before a competent court and to which the accused has pleaded and that defendant was previously acquitted, convicted or dismissed or otherwise terminated without express consent of the accused in which were all present in the case at bar. There was indeed a valid, legitimate complaint and concern against the accused Sensio, Millan and Jochico which was filed at a competent court with jurisdiction on the said case. It was also mentioned that the accused pleaded not guilty and during the time of trial, it was proven that the case used



Esmena vs Pogoy GR 54110 Feb 20, 1981



POP vs Hon Gregorio Pineda GR No L-44205 Feb 16, 1993



of falsification which was charged earlier and that their case be dismissed. People asserts that the plea of double jeopardy is not tenable even if the case at bar was dismissed because according to them, it was done with the consent of the accused therefore waiving there defense of double jeopardy. The accused on the other hand, reiterated the fact that the dismissal was due to lack of merits of the prosecution which would have the same effect as an acquittal which will bar the prosecution from prosecuting the accused for it will be unjust and unconstitutional for the accused due to double jeopardy rule thus the appeal of the plaintiff. -Petitioners Esmeña and Alba were charged with grave coercion in the Court of Cebu City for allegedly forcing Fr. Thomas Tibudan to withdraw a sum of money worth P5000 from the bank to be given to them because the priest lost in a game of chance. During arraignment, petitioners pleaded “Not Guilty”. No trial came in after the arraignment due to the priest’s request to move it on another date. Sometime later Judge Pogoy issued an order setting the trial Aug.16,1979 but the fiscal informed the court that it received a telegram stating that the complainant was sick. The accused invoked their right to speedy trial. Respondent judge dismissed the case because the trial was already dragging the accused and that the priest’s telegram did not have a medical certificate attached to it in order for the court to recognize the complainant’s reason to be valid in order to reschedule again another hearing. After 27 days the fiscal filed a motion to revive the case and attached the medical certificate of the priest proving the fact that the priest was indeed sick of influenza. On Oct.24,1979, accused Esmeña and Alba filed a motion to dismiss the case on the ground of double jeopardy.



-That on or about the 17th day of August, 1971, in the municipality of Pasig, province of Rizal, Philippines, the above-named accused, being then private individual did then and there willfully, unlawfully and feloniously falsify a public document by making untruthful statements in a narration of facts, committed as follows: the said accused on August 17, 1971, executed a document entitled “Application For Registration” for parcels of land located at Taytay, Rizal, to the effect that She is the exclusive owner in fee simple of a parcel of land situated in Malaking Bundok, Barrio Dolores,



Whether or Not the revival of grave coercion case, which was dismissed earlier due to complainant’s failure to appear at the trial, would place the accused in double jeopardy?



Whether or not the court may in its discretion entertain at any time before judgment a motion to quash on the ground of jeopardy?



against the accused were not sufficient to prove them guilty beyond reasonable doubt therefore dismissing the case which translates to acquittal. It explained further that there are two instances when we can conclude that there is jeopardy when first is that the ground for the dismissal of the case was due to insufficiency of evidence and second, when the proceedings have been reasonably prolonged as to violate the right of the accused to a speedy trial. In the 2 requisites given, it was the first on that is very much applicable to our case at bar where there was dismissal of the case due to insufficiency of evidence which will bar the approval of the petition in the case at bar for it will constitute double jeopardy on the part of the accused which the law despises. -Yes, revival of the case will put the accused in double jeopardy for the very reason that the case has been dismissed already without the consent of the accused which would have an effect of an acquittal on the case filed. The dismissal was due to complainant’s incapability to present its evidence due to non appearance of the witnesses and complainant himself which would bar further prosecution of the defendant for the same offense. For double jeopardy to exist these three requisites should be present, that one, there is a valid complaint or information filed second, that it is done before a court of competent jurisdiction and third, that the accused has been arraigned and has pleaded to the complaint or information. In the case at bar, all three conditions were present, as the case filed was grave coercion, filed in a court of competent jurisdiction as to where the coercion took place and last the accused were arraigned and has pleaded to the complaint or the information. When these three conditions are present then the acquittal, conviction of the accused, and the dismissal or termination of the case without his express consent constitutes res judicata and is a bar to another prosecution for the offense charged. In the case, it was evidently shown that the accused invoked their right to a speedy trial and asked for the trial of the case and not its termination which would mean that respondents had no expressed consent to the dismissal of the case which would make the case filed res judicata and has been dismissed by the competent court in order to protect the respondents as well for their right to speedy trial which will be equivalent to acquittal of the respondents which would be a bar to further prosecution. -It would now appear that prior conviction or acquittal in the first case, as long as the accused had entered his plea therein is no longer required in order that the accused may move to quash a second prosecution for the same offense on the ground of double jeopardy.” Legal jeopardy attaches only (a) upon a valid indictment, (b) before a competent court, (c) after arraignment, (d) a valid plea having been entered, and (e) the case was dismissed or otherwise terminated without the express consent of the accused.”



Melo vs POP GR L-3580 March 22 1950 Moran, CJ



Bulaong vs POP



Taytay, Rizal with Psu-248206 and that she “does not know of any mortgage or encumbrance of any kind whatsoever affecting said land or that any person has estate or interest therein, legal or equitable, in possession remainder, reversion or expectancy”, as a result of which the Court in its Decision of March 22, 1972 declared the herein accused the true and absolute owner of said parcel of land free from all liens and encumbrances of any nature, when in truth and in fact the herein accused has already sold and encumbered to one Edilberto V. Ilano said parcel of land referred to above as can be gleaned from a document entitled “Kasulatan Ng Bilihan Ng Lupa Na May Pasubali O Condicion” dated August 12, 1969 and said Edilberto V. Ilano has already paid partial amount of P130,850.00 to the herein accused. On October 28, 1975, private respondent Consolacion Naval moved to quash the information for falsification, premised, among other things, on the apprehension that she is in danger of being condemned for an identical offense. The following day, Naval pleaded not guilty to the charge levelled against her for falsification and on December 22, 1975, the court a quo denied her motion to quash. -Conrado Melo was charged in the Court of First Instance of Rizal, on 27 December 1949, with frustrated homicide, for having allegedly inflicted upon Benjamin Obillo, with a kitchen knife and with intent to kill, several serious wounds on different parts of the body, requiring medical attendance for a period of more than 30 days, and incapacitating him from performing his habitual labor for the same period of time. On 29 December 1949, at 8:00 a.m., Melo pleaded not guilty to the offense charged, and at 10:15 p.m. of the same day Benjamin Obillo died from his wounds. Evidence of death was available to the prosecution only on 3 January 1950, and on the following day, 4 January 1950, an amended information was filed charging Melo with consummated homicide. Melo filed a motion to quash the amended information alleging double jeopardy, motion that was denied by the court. Melo filed the petition for prohibition to enjoin the court from further entertaining the amended information.



Whether the second information, filed after the death of the victim, violates the accused’s right against double jeopardy?



-Rule 106, section 13, 2d paragraph, provides that “If it appears at any time before judgment that a mistake has been made in charging the proper offense, the court may dismiss the original complaint or information and order the filing of a new one charging the proper offense, provided the defendant would not be placed thereby in double jeopardy, and may also require the witnesses to give bail for their appearance at the trial.” Under this provision, it was proper for the court to dismiss the first information and order the filing of a new one for the reason that the proper offense was not charged in the former and the latter did not place the accused in a second jeopardy for the same or identical offense. There is identity between two offenses not only when the second offense is exactly the same as the first, but also when the second offense is an attempt to commit the first or a frustration thereof, or when it necessarily includes or is necessarily included in the offense charged in the first information. This rule of identity does not apply, however, when the second offense was not in existence at the time of the first prosecution, for the simple reason that in such case there is no possibility for the accused, during the first prosecution, to be convicted for an offense that was then inexistent. Further, when a person who has already suffered his penalty for an offense, is charged with a new and greater offense, said penalty may be credited to him in case of conviction for the second offense.



POP vs Tiozon GR 89823 June 19 1991 Davide, J



POP vs Adil



-At around 11:00 p.m. of 24 February 1989, Leonardo Bolima y Mesia and his wife were awakened by the loud knocks on their door. Leonardo opened the door and they saw that the person who was knocking was their “Pareng Troping”, Eutropio Tiozon. Leonardo invited Tiozon, who appeared to be very drunk, to come inside their house. Once inside their house, Tiozon sat down and the two exchanged pleasantries. Tiozon showed a gun to her husband and the latter even toyed with it. The two left. 5 minutes later and or after Leonardo’s wife heard two successive gunshots, and heard Tiozon knocking at their door and at the same time informing her that he accidentally shot Leonardo, “Mare, mare, nabaril ko si Pare, hindi ko sinasadya.” Leonardo’s wife sought help to carry Leonardo towards the main road. Some of the neighbors arrived bringing with them lights. Thereafter, Kalookan policemen arrived and so she caused the arrest of Tiozon. In an information filed by the Asst. City Prosecutor of Caloocan City on 27 February 1989 with Branch 131 of the Regional Trial Court (Caloocan City) of the National Capital Judicial Region, Eutropio Tiozon y Acid was charged for violation of Presidential Decree 1866, as amended. Tiozon pleaded not guilty when arraigned on 15 March 1989. Pre-trial was conducted and thereafter the trial court received the evidence for the parties. In a decision promulgated on 30 June 1989, the trial court found Tiozon guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime of P.D. 1866 and Murder qualified by treachery and sentenced him to suffer life imprisonment; to indemnify the heirs of the deceased Leonardo Bolima the sum of P30,000.00; to reimburse the heirs of the victim the sum of P50,000.00 as reasonable expenses for the wake and burial expenses and to pay the costs. According to the trial court, were it not for its abolition, “the death penalty, the sentence imposable under 2nd pa., Section 1 of PD 1866, as amended”, should have been imposed. On 5 July 1989 Tiozon filed a motion to reconsider the decision which, however, was denied by the court in its order of 16 August 1989. On 17 August, Tiozon filed a Notice of Appeal.



Whether prosecution for violation of PD 1866, which is qualified by murder or homicide, bars prosecution for murder or homicide, in light of the right against double jeopardy?



- Section 1 of PD 1866 imposes the penalty of reclusion temporal in its maximum period to reclusion perpetua “upon any person who shall unlawfully manufacture, deal in, acquire, dispose or possess any firearm, part of firearm, ammunition or machinery, tool or instrument used or intended to be used in the manufacture of any firearm or ammunition.” It goes further by providing that “if homicide or murder is committed with the use of an unlicensed firearm, the penalty of death shall be imposed.” It may be loosely said that homicide or murder qualifies the offense penalized in Section 1 of PD 1866 because it is a circumstance which increases the penalty. It does not, however, follow that the homicide or murder is absorbed in the offense; otherwise, an anomalous absurdity results whereby a more serious crime defined and penalized in the Revised Penal Code is absorbed by a statutory offense, which is just a malum prohibitum. The rationale for the qualification is to effectively deter violations of the laws on firearms and to stop the “upsurge of crimes vitally affecting public order and safety due to the proliferation of illegally possessed and manufactured firearms.” In fine then, the killing of a person with the use of an unlicensed firearm may give rise to separate prosecutions for (a) violation of Section 1 of PD 1866 and (b) violation of either Article 248 (Murder) or Article 249 (Homicide) of the Revised Penal Code. The accused cannot plead one as a bar to the other; or, stated otherwise, the rule against double jeopardy cannot be invoked because the first is punished by a special law while the second, homicide or murder, is punished by the Revised Penal Code.



POP vs Relova GR 45219 March 6 1987 Feliciano, J



-Respondent herein is the judge who rendered the decision dismissing the petition of the prosecutor to charge Manuel Opulencia in violation of Municipal ordinance S1 of 1974 for illegal installation of electric wire do reduce electric consumption for his factory – Opulencia Ice Plant. An information however was filed after almost 9 months. The responded herein then moved to quash the charges for grounds of prescription, that since the violation is classified as light felony, only two months is given for prescription.



Whether under the information in case 16443, Opulencia could — if he failed to plead double jeopardy — be convicted of the same act charged in case 16054, in which he has already been acquitted?



The lower court granted the motion to quash. The prosecutor then, after the motion was granted, filed another charge against the respondent company owner, on ground of theft. That according to the prosecutor, illegal installation which is punishable under the municipal ordinance and theft of electricity punishable under the RPC are different.



-The constitutional protection against double jeopardy is not available where the second prosecution is for an offense that is different from the offense charged in the first or prior prosecution, although both the first and second offenses ma be based upon the same act or set of facts. But the protection against double jeopardy is available although the prior offense charged under an ordinance be different from the offense charged subsequently udner a national statude, provided that both offenses spring from the same act or set of facts. The first sentence prohibits double jeopardy of punishment for the same offense, whereas the second contemplates double jeopardy of punishment for the same act. Under the first sentence, one may be twice put to jeopardy provided that he is charged with different offenses, or the offense charges is not included or does not Nnclude, the crime charged it he other case. The second sentence applies even if the offenses charged are not the same, owing to the fact that one constitutes a violation of an ordinance and the other a violation of the statues. If two charges are based on one and the same act, conviction or acquittal under either shall constitute a bar to another prosecution under other. In the case at bar, the Supreme held that the theft of electric current contended by the prosecutor is indeed part of the offense charged under the municipal ordinance of Batangas, which is the illegal or unauthorized installation of electrical wiring because immediate physical effect of the installation is the inward flow of electric current into Opulencia’s ice plant.



Ivler vs San pedro GR 172716 Nov 17 2010



Following a vehicular collision in August 2004, petitioner Jason Ivler (petitioner) was charged before the Metropolitan Trial Court of Pasig City (MTC), with two separate offenses: (1) Reckless Imprudence Resulting in Slight Physical Injuries for injuries sustained by respondent Evangeline L. Ponce (respondent Ponce); and (2) Reckless Imprudence Resulting in Homicide and Damage to Property for the death of respondent Ponce’s husband Nestor C. Ponce and damage to the spouses Ponce’s vehicle. Petitioner posted bail for his temporary release in both



Whether petitioner’s constitutional right under the Double Jeopardy Clause bars further proceedings in Reckless Imprudence Resulting in Homicide and Damage to Property for the death of respondent Ponce’s husband?



-On the issue on double jeopardy, the two charges were prosecuted by the court under the provision of Article 365 of the Revised Penal Code that penalizes quasi-offenses such as negligence. What this provision contemplates in quasi-offenses of criminal negligence is punishing the act of negligence that if intentionally done will constitute a criminal offense. Thus, the law punishes the negligent act and not the result thereof. It takes into account the gravity of the offenses in determining the penalty but not to qualify the substance of the offense. It treats a negligent act as single whether the injurious result affects one or several persons. The offense of criminal negligence remains as one and cannot be split into different crimes and prosecutions. The contention of the



cases. On 2004, petitioner pleaded guilty to the charge on the first delict and was meted out the penalty of public censure. Invoking this conviction, petitioner moved to quash the Information for the second delict for placing him in jeopardy of second punishment for the same offense of reckless imprudence. The MTC refused quashal, finding no identity of offenses in the two cases. The petitioner elevated the matter to the Regional Trial Court of Pasig City (RTC), in a petition for certiorari while Ivler sought from the MTC the suspension of proceedings in criminal case, including the arraignment his arraignment as a prejudicial question. Without acting on petitioner’s motion, the MTC proceeded with the arraignment and, because of petitioner’s absence, cancelled his bail and ordered his arrest. Seven days later, the MTC issued a resolution denying petitioner’s motion to suspend proceedings and postponing his arraignment until after his arrest. Petitioner sought reconsideration but as of the filing of this petition, the motion remained unresolved.



lower court to invoke Article 48 where light offenses such as slight physical injuries cannot be complexed with grave or less grave felony such as homicide that the court is compelled to separate both charges is untenable in this case. The principle of prosecuting quasi offenses remain intact in the case thus the petitioner cannot be prosecuted for 2 offenses of similar charges on reckless imprudence. His prosecution on the first offense thus bars another prosecution for the second offense by virtue of the principle of double jeopardy. The Supreme Court reversed the decision of the lower court.



-



US vs Diaz-Conde GR 18208



Concepcion vs Garcia



SEC 22 EX POST FACTO LAW “No ex post facto law or bill of attainder shall be enacted.” -On December 30, 1915, complainants Bartolome -A law imposing a new penalty, or a new liability or disability, or Oliveros and Engracia Lianco entered into a contract with giving a new right of action, must not be construed as having a the defendants concerning a debt of P300. Oliveros and retroactive effect. It is an elementary rule of contract that the laws co. were obligated to pay five percent interest per month in force at the time the contract was made must govern its within the first ten days of every month. On May 6, 1921, interpretation and application. Laws must be construed Vicente Diaz Conde and Apolinaria R. De Conde were prospectively and not retrospectively. If a contract is legal at its charged with violating the Usury Law in the Court of inception, it cannot be rendered illegal by any subsequent First Instance of the city of Manila. They were found legislation. If that were permitted then the obligations of a contract guilty, sentenced to pay a fine of P120 and in case of might be impaired, which is prohibited by the organic law of the insolvency, to suffer subsidiary imprisonment in Philippine Islands. accordance with the provisions of law. They took it to SC to plead. -Ex post facto laws, unless they are favorable to the defendant, are prohibited in this jurisdiction. Every law that makes an action, -The appellants now contend: (a) That the contract upon done before the passage of the law, and which was innocent when which the alleged usurious interest was collected was done, criminal, and punishes such action, is an ex post facto law. In executed before Act No. 2655 was adopted; (b) that at the the present case Act No. 2655 made an act which had been done time said contract was made (December 30, 1915), there before the law was adopted, a criminal act, and to make said Act was no usury law in force in the Philippine Islands; (c) applicable to the act complained of would be to give it an ex post that said Act No. 2655 did not become effective until the facto operation. The Legislature is prohibited from adopting a law 1st day of May, 1916, or four months and a half after the which will make an act done before its adoption a crime. A law contract in question was executed; (d) that said law could may be given a retroactive effect in civil action, providing it is have no retroactive effect or operation, and (e) that said curative in character, but ex post facto laws are absolutely law impairs the obligation of a contract, and that for all of prohibited unless its retroactive effect is favorable to the said reasons the judgment imposed by the lower court defendant. should be revoked; that the complaint should be dismissed, and that they should each be discharged from -For the reason, therefore, that the acts complained of in the the custody of the law. present case were legal at the time of their occurrence, they cannot be made criminal by any subsequent or ex post facto legislation. What the courts may say, considering the provisions of article 1255 of the Civil Code, when a civil action is brought upon said contract, cannot now be determined. A contract may be annulled by the courts when it is shown that it is against morals or public order.



Salvador vs Mapa





 View more...



Comments






















Report "Section 21 - Double Jeopardy Case Digests under Atty. Pe"






Please fill this form, we will try to respond as soon as possible.


Your name




Email




Reason
-Select Reason-
Pornographic
Defamatory
Illegal/Unlawful
Spam
Other Terms Of Service Violation
File a copyright complaint





Description








Close
Submit















Share & Embed "Section 21 - Double Jeopardy Case Digests under Atty. Pe"





Please copy and paste this embed script to where you want to embed



Embed Script




Size (px)
750x600
750x500
600x500
600x400





URL










Close











About | 
Terms | 
Privacy | 
Copyright | 
Contact



 
 
 










Copyright ©2017 KUPDF Inc.








 SUPPORT KUPDF


We need your help! 


Thank you for interesting in our services. We are a non-profit group that run this website to share documents. We need your help to maintenance this website.

	
Donate

	
Sharing







To keep our site running, we need your help to cover our server cost (about $400/m), a small donation will help us a lot.





	
Share on Facebook

	
Share on Google+

	
Tweet

	
Pin it

	
Share on LinkedIn

	
Send email




Please help us to share our service with your friends.








No, thanks! Close the box.








